servicing rights are sensitive to changes in short-term interest rates such as LIBOR. We also are exposed to changes in
short-term interest rates on certain variable rate borrowings including our mortgage warehouse debt and our servicing
advance facility. We anticipate that such interest rates will remain our primary benchmark for market risk for the
foreseeable future.

We used June 30, 2015 market rates to perform a sensitivity analysis that measures the potential impact on fair values
based on hypothetical changes (increases and decreases) in interest rates.  The estimates assume instantaneous,
parallel shifts in interest rate yield curves.  These sensitivities are hypothetical and presented for illustrative purposes
only. Changes in fair value based on variations in assumptions generally cannot be extrapolated because the
relationship of the change in fair value may not be linear.

The following table summarizes the estimated change in the fair value of our Mortgage pipeline, Mortgage servicing
rights and related derivatives and unsecured debt that are sensitive to interest rates as of June 30, 2015 given
hypothetical instantaneous parallel shifts in the yield curve:

Change in Fair Value
Down
100 bps

Down
50 bps

Down
25 bps

Up
25 bps

Up
50 bps

Up
100 bps

(In millions)
Mortgage pipeline:
Mortgage loans held for sale $26 $17 $9 $(11 ) $(23 ) $(48 )
   Interest rate lock commitments(1) 30 21 12 (14 ) (30 ) (66 )
   Forward loan sale commitments(1) (59 ) (39 ) (21 ) 24 50 106
   Option contracts(1) — — — 1 3 7
Total Mortgage pipeline (3 ) (1 ) — — — (1 )

MSRs and related derivatives:
Mortgage servicing rights (250 ) (116 ) (56 ) 51 96 172
Derivatives related to MSRs(1) 142 65 30 (23 ) (43 ) (74 )
Total MSRs and related derivatives (108 ) (51 ) (26 ) 28 53 98

Unsecured term debt (28 ) (14 ) (7 ) 7 13 26
Total, net $(139 ) $(66 ) $(33 ) $35 $66 $123
__________________
(1) Included in Other assets or Other liabilities in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

56

Edgar Filing: PHH CORP - Form 10-Q

96

Table of Contents

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

As of the end of the period covered by this Report on Form 10-Q, management performed, with the participation of
our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls
and procedures as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Our disclosure
controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in the